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happens to be the case of Prof. Nurul Hasan, 1 would ask the Minister, in view of the fact that Ministers later on come before Parliament and say, 'yes, I gave a certificate, I gave a recommendatory letter, but I did not know.-', would he assure us—either the Home Minister or the Prime Minister—that they will circulate a letter to all Central Ministers not to give recommendatory letters to foreign spies and smugglers without prior consultation ?

SHRIMATI  INDIRA  GANDHI   :
Mr.

Chairman, Sir, the hon. Member will get annoyed if I say that he has misrepresented the facts. So far as I know—I speak subject to correction— I do not now remember exactly what Mr. Mirdha said in the House

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : She
was present here.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : I may have been, but I do not now recall exactly what he said. .(Interruptions). But I do remember that an inquiry was made into this matter. I was informed that the P. A. of Prof.
Nurul Hasan was the victim of some fraud or cheating, and that he was not involved in espionage.


SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : My colleague has said very clearly that he has no information with him just
now.

- '
SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : It

was admitted—the Prime Minister's memory may be refreshed—that the Minister did write i letter for this particular spy to stay in the U.P. Guest House. There is another Minister who tas said that he wrote a recommendatory letter "or a smuggler. My question was, will the Prime Minister instruct her Ministers not to write ecommendatory letters in this indiscreet way and o exercise a great deal of discretion in future ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : She will look into it.

SHRIMAT1 INDIRA GANDHI : 1
have made that position clear.

•jTransfer of the Irrigation
Headworks at Rupar, Harika and

Ferozepur to Bhakra Management
Board

♦441. SHRIMATJ LAKSHM1
KUMARI CHUNDAWAT : Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that under the Punjab Reorganisation Act the administration including maintenance and operation of the Irrigation Head-works at Rupar, Harika and Ferozepur are required to be under the control of Bhakra Management Board;

(b) If so, for what reasons the Headworks are under the control ofthe Punjab
Government; and

(c) by when the Head-works are proposed to
be transferred to the Bhakra Management
Board ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (PROF.
SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD) : (a) Yes Sir.

(b) and (c) The Punjab Government, who were exercising control over these Headworks prior to the re-organisation of the Punjab and are continuing to exercise such control, have raised some points in connection with the transfer of the Head-works to the Bhakra Management Board, as envisaged in the Punjab Reorganisation Act. These points are under consideration


"The Central Government shall constituie a Board to be called the Bhakra Management Board for the administration, maintenance and corporation of the following work.''


the Irrigation Head-works at Rupar, Harika and Ferozepur.


†Trmsferred from the 4th December,
1974.


SHRIRABIRAY   :  It is a slur   on the
Minister himself.


9 Oral Answer'! [ 1 2  DEC. 1974] to Questions 10


11 Oral Ans»as [ RAJYA SABHA ] to Questions 12


SHRI KRJSHAN KANT : Mr. Chairman, Sir, through you I want to say that the situation about this problem is that Ministers come and go, problems remain as ever.   This  is a repeat
performance ot my friend Prof.
Siddheshwar Prasad.    He was a Minister of
Irrigation & Power earlier when I had raised thisquestion.   Hjs senior Dr. K. L. Rao, who
was sitting here, said,   "I can    assure   Mr.
Krishan Kant that  1  am  meeting the   Chief
Ministers this evening and a decision will be taken soon.'"    But the problem remained as
such-   May 1 know from the hon'ble Minister
whether he wants a repeat performance after five years and the   problem   will remain as
such ?   The law is clear.   May I know from the
hon'ble Minister as to what is standing in the way  ?   Law should be implemented.   II Punjab
or Haryana have some difficulties, those can be sorted out, but why the implementation of the law is taking so much time  ?     May I know
from the hon'ble Minister whether he can give us a date by which this decision will be taken and the law of the land will be implemented ?
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SHRIN.G.GORAY : Sir, I would like to point out that this question really raises an issue of general policy so far as irrigation is concerned. What is happening in this case is happening in so many cases, if this question is left to be decided by the Chief Ministers of various States, it is not going to be decided at all. Therefore, Sir, I would request the Government to consider whether it will be possible for them to treat this as a national issue, and take these issues out of the hands of the Chief Ministers, and establish River Authorities so that they can deal with this problem and the Chief Ministers need not play to the gallery ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : This is a suggestion for action for the Government to consider.
Would the Prime Minister want to say anything
?

THE PRIME MINISTER AND MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY (SHRIMAT1
INDIRA GANDHI) : Sir, I am only saying to hon'able friend opposite that these arc very complicated matters, and merely having tribunal or some other body is not going to rid us of the difficulties. The difficulties are local, whether it is Chief Minister who deals with them or somebody else. And that is why, while I fully appreciate the hon'ble Member's desire that it should be expedited—and I sincerely hope that it will be; we will do everything we can to expedite the decision—the hon'ble Members should appreciate that when there are complex matters, sometimes by taking a quick decision, we create some other problem;. We have to avoid that.


t[ Postal Life Insurance Scheme

*614. SHRISUBRAMAN1ANSWAMY:
SHRl JAGDISH PRASAD

MATHUR : SHRl O. P.
TYAGI  : DR. RAMKRIPAL
SINHA :

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) the rates of various kinds of Premia under the Postal Life Insurance Scheme together with the dates when these rates were fixed and the basis on which these were fixed;

(b) the amount of bonus allowed to policy holders during each of the last three years;

(c) how do these rates of premia and bonus differ from those of the Life Insurance Corporation;

(d) whether Government propose te extend the Postal Life Insurance Scheme to all the Indian citizens; and

(e~i if so, by when and if not, the reasons therefor'.'!

(•The Question was actually asked on the lloor of the House by Shri Subramanian
Swamy. t[   ] Eng'ish   translation.

